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Mr. McCullough: 
 
The Brigman Company has completed the authorized Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of 
approximately 45.22 total acres to be known as Camellia Station and located off Old Sanders Road 
and Sandridge Road Extension in North Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina. 
 
The Phase I ESA work was performed in general accordance with American Society for Testing 
Materials (ASTM) Standard E 1527-13 Standard Practice for Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment Process unless otherwise noted.  The attached report reveals our findings along with the 
information regarding the project information, services performed, findings, and conclusion.  While The 
Brigman Company did not identify any notable recognized environmental conditions associated with 
the subject property, this summary below should not be substituted for a full review of the report of the 
subject property and surrounding properties.   
 
Summary of Findings:  
 

1. A review of federal and state databases was conducted to assess environmental conditions on 
the subject property and surrounding properties that may pose an environmental concern.  This 
data suggests that activities have been limited to excavation associated with a mining 
operation from 1987 to 2006.  During this time span mining of sand and limestone (coquina) 
occurred and was processed onsite.  The processing facility is no longer in operation and only 
remnants such as concrete pads/containment walls and various abandoned 
plumbing/electrical lines associated with dewatering process remain.    The database search 
produced one surrounding property of environmental interest.  The identified property did not 
represent any significant, direct environmental impact to the subject property or any proposed 
uses of the subject property based on the analysis of information gathered or provided.   P-
mining and Composting solid waste landfill, according to the former owner/operator, was once 
a small natural materials disposal area.  The site is not located on the subject property, but 
along Fire Tower Road, and is no longer in use.  This area was used for the disposal of stumps 
and debris encountered during land clearing, cleanup and composting.   It is reported that this 
composting area was used for natural debris only and no household or industrial waste was 
placed in the area.  Due to the nature of materials disposed and the distance to the subject 
property this is not considered a significant threat to the subject property.  
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2. Site reconnaissance visits in June 6, 2016 provided the following physical evidence of 
recognized environmental conditions on the subject property or in connection with the subject 
property.   Small quantities of tractor fluid, stored in a concrete floored equipment shelter.  The 
small amount and storage location does not appear to be threatening the to the subject site.   
 

3. Any data gaps encountered during the assessment were considered De minimis in the 
identification of recognized environmental conditions present on the subject property.  No 
reasonably-ascertainable data suggests the subject property has or had any additional, 
historical uses other than undeveloped forested, agricultural or mined for coquina with minimal 
land improvements since 1952.   
 

4. It is recommended that all onsite wells if not in use, be properly abandoned in accordance to 
SCDHEC regulations. 
 

5. This report supersedes the previous report dated June 10, 2016 for a boundary revision from 
41.29 acres to a final acreage of 45.22. 
 

6. The boundaries shown in Exhibits II & III are not a reflection of the final revised area reflected in 
this report.  These exhibits are prepared by a third party source and were not revised due to no 
changes in final results.   
 
 

Any data gaps encountered during the assessment were considered De minimis in the identification of 
recognized environmental conditions present on the subject property.  No reasonably-ascertainable 
data suggests the subject property has or had any additional, historical uses other than undeveloped 
forested 
We appreciate your selection of The Brigman Company and for the opportunity to be of service on this 
project.  Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions or if we maybe of further assistance. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Jill M. Feldner 
The Brigman Company 
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Camellia Station 
Approximately 45.22 Acres 
Off Old Sanders Road and Sandridge Road Extension  
TMS# 143-00-01-046, 019, 052 
North Myrtle Beach, Horry County  
South Carolina 
 
July 2016 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
The Brigman Company, Inc. (TBC) was retained by Bob McCullough with EcoVest Capital, Inc.  to perform 
a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) on approximately 45.22 total acres located off Old Sanders 
Road and Sandridge Road Extension in North Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina (here in after 
referred to as the subject property), see Figure 1.  Horry County tax information further defines the subject 
property with tax map numbers of 143-00-01-046, 143-00-01-019, and 143-00-01-052.  The scope of the 
Phase I ESA is consistent with the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-13 Standard 
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments:  Phase I ESA Process Scope of Work. 
 
1.1 PURPOSE 
 

The purpose of this assessment is to assist in reviewing the general environmental condition of the 
land that comprises the subject property.  Specifically, the report seeks to identify areas  with 
recognized environmental conditions (REC) or environmental concern on and near the property 
and records of those areas that may adversely impact the property owner or operator under 
existing federal, state, and local environmental laws and to recommend further actions necessary 
to confirm, quantify, or abate those conditions. 

 
TBC undertook the following actions to accomplish its Phase I ESA mandate: 

 
1. Physical inspection of the subject property by TBC on June 6, 2016 to locate and identify obvious 

recognized environmental conditions (REC), such as signs of chemical spills, visual and 
documented evidence of petroleum or other chemical storage tanks and improper use, storage 
and disposal of hazardous materials, and polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB)-containing electrical 
equipment. 

 
2. A review of reasonably-ascertainable federal and state standard environmental record sources 

using minimum search distances from the subject property, as defined by ASTM E 1527-13, to 
identify adjacent and nearby sites with known environmental impairments or operations registered 
to handle hazardous substances and wastes. 

 
3. A review of reasonably-ascertainable standard historic sources which might include aerial 

photographs, fire insurance maps, property tax files, recorded land title records, United States 
Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute Topographic Maps, local street directories, building 
department records, zoning/land use records, other historic sources or other information provided 
by the user of this report. 
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1.2 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS OF ASSESSMENT 
 

This Phase I ESA reflects conditions that were visibly evident in those areas where access was 
available on the dates of TBC's site visits and offers both information about the property and the 
operations performed on site.  However, visual inspections were limited to those areas of the 
property that were accessible during the site visit.    
 
The site reconnaissance involved inspecting readily-accessible areas and did not include 
investigations involving soil evaluations, areas under concrete or asphalt paving, or other areas 
which could not be reasonably inspected without the use of specialty equipment such as heavy 
machinery or geophysical probing devices. 

 
TBC cannot be held responsible if site conditions change in the future and environmental 
conditions arise which reasonably could not have been identified during the site reconnaissance 
initially conducted. 

 
Lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, asbestos, radon, microbial contamination (mold), and 
wetlands investigations are not required under ASTM E 1527-13 inspection standards.  Since ASTM E 
1527-13 does not require that these inspections be conducted, said inspections were not 
performed as part of this Phase I ESA.  
 
Industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources, endangered species, indoor air 
quality, biological agents, regulatory compliance, and cultural and historical resource 
investigations were not included in our scope of services; therefore, were not completed.  
 
Deeds and chain-of-ownership information in this report should in no way be construed as an 
actual Title search and should not be utilized or relied upon for any legal purpose. 

 
TBC’s Phase I ESA is for use exclusively by EcoVest Capital, Inc. and its assigns only.   

 
2.0 PROPERTY LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 
2.1 PROPERTY LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

 
Street Address:  off Sandridge Road Extension and Old Sanders Road 
Latitude/Longitude: 33.836152 N/ -78.701431 W 

 City/State:  North Myrtle Beach, South Carolina 
 County:  Horry 

Tax Map Number: 143-00-01-046, 143-00-01-019, 143-00-01-052 
 Current Owner: Permenter Brother Holdings, LLC (143-00-01-046, 019, & 052)  
 Current Land Use: Undeveloped with improvements 

Lot Shape:  Irregular 
Elevation:  Approximately 25 feet above sea level 

 
2.2 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 

The subject property is the union of several smaller parcels (tax map numbers of 143-00-01-046, 
143-00-01-019, and 143-00-01-052) to create an irregular parcel containing approximately 45.22  
total acres in North Myrtle Beach, Horry County.  The property consist of forested areas along the 
southern, western, and northern boundary, an open area currently maintained in grass in the 
northeastern quadrant and a large pond that was excavated from upland for mining purposes in 
the southeastern quadrant.    
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The subject property is located between Sandridge Road to the North and East with the Atlantic 
Intracoastal Waterway just south of the subject property.  
   
The current listed owner is Permenter Brothers Holdings, LLC.   
                                                     

 Refer to Exhibit I for site photographs. 
 
2.3 UTILITIES 
 

The subject property currently has no permanent structures.  Properties adjacent to the subject 
property are being serviced by the following utility companies:  

 
 Water:   Grand Strand Water & Sewer District 
 Sanitary Sewer:  Grand Strand Water & Sewer District 
 Electric:  Santee Cooper  
 Solid Waste:  Horry County Solid Waste Authority 
 
2.4 HEATING SOURCE 
 

There is no enclosed structure located on the subject property; therefore no heating sources were 
documented.    

 
2.5 CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES 
  

The subject property is primarily undeveloped with an equipment shelter and an abandoned 
processing facility associated with previous mining activities.  In order to assess the potential 
impacts that the surrounding and adjacent properties may have on the subject property a review 
was conducted to evaluate the potential for impacts.  This was conducted through visual 
reconnaissance and record reviews, no further evaluations were conducted.  Properties 
surrounding the subject property are varied in their uses.  Specifically, the current uses of adjoining 
properties are as follows: 

  
 North:  To the north of the subject property is Sandridge Road Extension and an existing 

overhead transmission line.  North of Sandridge is an undeveloped property owned 
by Palmetto Main Street Partners, LLC.   

 
 East:  The subject property is bound to the east by a property owned by Permenter 

Brothers Holding, LLC.  The property is undeveloped and primarily maintained in a 
grass state with a few small wooded areas and the remainder of the pond 
contained on the subject property which is a reclaimed mine.   

 
 South:   South of the subject property are 3 parcels owned by Permenter Brothers Holdings, 

LLC and Sea Vista Resort, LLC.  All three properties are undeveloped and consist of 
both open area maintained in a grass state and wooded area.  Minimal 
improvements such as access roads and a small abandoned dewatering facility 
used during the mining process are present.   

 
 West:  West of the subject property is a single parcel owned by Wampee Plantation 

Limited Partnership.  This parcel is currently in agriculture and appears to produce 
an annual crop.  
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2.6 PHYSICAL SETTING ANALYSIS 
 
 2.6.1 SITE GEOLOGY/SOIL 

 
The soil in the area of the subject property is largely mapped as Leon fine sand.  This soil 
profile is typically black fine sand to a depth of 5 inches, underlain to a depth of 9 inches 
with light gray fine sand.  The remaining subsoil layers are to a depth of 72 inches and are 
black to 14 inches, dark brown to 20 inches, pale brown to 40 inches and dark brown to 72 
inches. 
 
According to the United States Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service Soil 
Survey for Horry County, South Carolina, soils in the area of the subject property are poorly 
drained with rapid permeability that formed in loamy and sandy stratified Coastal Plain 
sediments in drainage ways and on nearly level.  The seasonal high water table ranges 
from 0 to a depth of 1.0 feet below the surface from June through February.    

 
 2.6.2 SITE TOPOGRAPHY 

 
The ground surface of the subject property is generally level with minimal gradient change.  
The approximate elevation of the subject property is 25 feet above sea level.  Rainfall is 
expected to infiltrate on-site soils and discharge north to adjacent pond or south toward 
the Atlantic Intracoastal Waterway through natural drainage pathways.  Based upon a 
review of the USGS 7.5 Minute Series Topographic Map, (Wampee Quad), groundwater is 
anticipated to flow in a general northern direction along with the general gradient.  
Detailed investigations involving the installation of groundwater monitoring wells and 
piezometers would be required to ascertain a more precise groundwater flow direction.  
No monitoring wells or domestic drinking water wells observed on the property.  

 
3.0 HISTORIC INFORMATION 
 
3.1 SANBORN® FIRE INSURANCE MAPS (SANBORNS) 
  

TBC requested a historic map search, according to EDR, Sanborn Map coverage is not available 
for the area of the subject property. 

 
3.2 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS & TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS 
 

In order to obtain a history of property use, TBC reviewed aerial photographs for the subject 
property.  Aerial photographs were only available for the years 1952, 1958, 1972, 1983, 1987, 1993, 
1994, 1999, 2005, 2006, 2009, and 2011.  The aerial photographs were examined to determine prior 
usage, development, and construction.  Refer to Exhibit II for historic aerial photos. 
 
Our review of available aerial photographs revealed the following: 
 
1952-1972 In the 1952, 1958, & 1972 aerial photo the subject property is visible.  The subject 

property and the adjacent properties appear to be in use as forest and agriculture 
with very little surrounding development.  Clearly defined agriculture fields can be 
distinguished in the vicinity of the subject property as well as a small portion of an 
agriculture field in the southeastern quadrant of the property.  The majority of the 
property was forested in this time span with improvements limited to a single access 
road bisecting the subject property. 
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1983-1987 The subject property appears to be undeveloped and still in use as forest and 
agriculture with the evidence of some excavation/land clearing east of the subject 
property.  Land clearing, channelization and expansion of existing drainage way to 
Intracoastal Waterway in the 1983 aerial leads to a small pond visible in 1987.   The 
pond on the 1987 aerial appears to encroach on the eastern boundary of the 
subject site.    

 
1993-1994 The subject property appears to be forested in those areas previously in this use 

with additional mining activities within the southeastern quadrant of the property.  
Evidence of mining material stock piles can be seen along the northwestern limits of 
the mine in the center of the subject property.  The surrounding properties remain 
undeveloped and in use as forest and agriculture.   

 
1999-2005 The aerial photos representing the years 1999-2005 show the southeastern quadrant 

of the subject property in progress through various stages of coquina and sand 
mining.  Evidence of the processing facility can be seen during these years.  The 
2005 aerial shows the current mine no longer dewatered and appears to be fully 
reclaimed and representative of its current condition.  The property directly south 
appears to be the location of a stockpile area on the 2005 aerial photograph.  
Surrounding development is evident on both aerials with the addition of SC 
Highway 31 evident on the 2005 aerial photograph.  

 
2006-2009 The 2006 and 2009 photographs show the subject property unchanged.  In 2009, 

the property directly south of the subject site appears to no longer contain 
stockpile material associated with the previous mining activities.  The construction 
of the North Myrtle Beach Main Street Connector can be seen northeast of the 
subject property on both aerials.  Additional residential development is evident 
west of the subject property. 

 
2011 The subject property appears unchanged in the 2011 photograph.  The surrounding 

properties appear to have no excavating, construction or improvement activities 
ongoing.  The subject property and adjacent property appear to be in the state 
that they remain in currently. 

 
3.3 SUMMARY OF HISTORIC INFORMATION 
 

A review of the historic information available suggests that activities have been limited to 
excavation associated with a mining operation from 1987 to 2006.  During this time span mining of 
sand and limestone (coquina) occurred and was processed onsite.  The processing facility is no 
longer in operation and only remnants such as concrete pads/containment walls and various 
abandoned plumbing/electrical lines associated with dewatering process remain.  Since 2006, the 
mining operations appear to have ceased with the mine fully reclaimed between the years of 
1999-2005.  The remainder of the property has remained unchanged and in use as 
forest/agriculture.  Additional improvements within the subject property have been limited to 
access roads.  The construction of roads and housing shows substantial increase in the area 
surrounding the subject property since 1952.  
 
No additional historic or environmental information was provided by the user or owner for review 
for this report.  EDR performed a City Directory Search to identify any addresses on or near the 
subject and their designed to assist in identifying previous address and uses of the subject property 
and surrounding properties.  The City Directory has no historical record of the subject property.  
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 
 
4.1 FEDERAL AND STATE DATABASE REVIEW 
 

Delineated in the table below, is a listing of federal and state database searches for the subject 
property and the neighboring area for sites that may have or have had an environmental impact 
on the subject property.  This database search was conducted by Environmental Data Resources 
on April 27, 2016 in accordance with ASTM 1527-13.   

 
EDR DATABASE SEARCH SUMMARY 

DATABASE SEARCH 
DISTANCE 

(MILE) 

SUBJECT 
PROPERTY 

LISTED 

PROPERTIES 
LISTED WITHIN A ONE-
EIGHTH MILE (0.125) 

RADIUS 

OTHER 
SURROUNDING 

PROPERTIES LISTED 

FEDERAL 
NPL 1.0 NO NONE NONE 
CERCLIS 0.5 NO NONE NONE 
CORRACTS 1.0 NO NONE NONE  
RCRA-NONCORRACTS TSD 0.50 NO NONE NONE 
RCRA-LQG 0.25 NO NONE NONE 
RCRA-SQG 0.25 NO NONE NONE 
RCRA-CESQG 0.25 NO NONE NONE 
US ENG CONTROLS 0.50 NO NONE NONE 
US INST CONTROL 0.50 NO NONE NONE 
LUCIS 0.50 NO NONE NONE 
ERNS 0.50 NO N/A N/A 

STATE 
SHWS 1.0 NO NONE NONE 
SWF/LF 0.50 NO 1 NONE 
LUST 0.50 NO NONE NONE 
INDIAN LUST 0.50 NO NONE NONE 
UST (AST, INDIAN,FEMA) 0.25 NO NONE NONE 
RCR 0.50 NO NONE NONE 
VCP 0.50 NO NONE NONE 
INDIAN VCP 0.50 NO NONE NONE 
BROWNFIELDS 0.50 NO NONE NONE 

STATE OR LOCAL SUPPLEMENTAL 
US BROWNFIELDS 0.50 NO NONE NONE 
SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES 
(ODI,DEBRIS REGION9,SWRCY, 
INDIAN ODI) 

0.50 NO NONE NONE 

ALL SITES 0.50 NO NONE NONE 
DOD 1.0 NO NONE NONE 
FUDS 1.0 NO NONE NONE 
RCRA NONGEN/NLR 0.25 NO NONE NONE 
CONSENT 1.0 NO NONE NONE 
ROD 1.0 NO NONE NONE 
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UMTRA  0.50 NO NONE NONE 
US MINES 0.25 NO NONE NONE 
FINDS TP NO N/A N/A 
GWCI 0.50 NO NONE NONE 
DRYCLEANERS 0.25 NO NONE NONE 
INDIAN RESERV 1.0 NO NONE NONE 
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.5 NO NONE NONE 
2020 COR ACTION 0.25 NO NONE NONE 
COAL ASH 0.5 NO NONE NONE 
COAL ASH EPA 0.5 NO NONE NONE 

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES 
EDR MGP 1.0 NO NONE NONE 
EDR US HIST AUTO STAT 0.25 YES NONE NONE 
EDR US HIST CLEANERS 0.25 NO NONE NONE 

     TP- Target Property;  N/A – Not Applicable 
 
 
4.1.1 STATE HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES (SHWS) & SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES 
  

The subject property is not identified in the SHWS database.  One property was listed within 
the one mile search radius.  P–Mining and Composting is identified as a Solid Waste 
Disposal/Landfill.  This site, according to Mr. Permenter of P-Mining, was once a small, 
natural materials disposal area, but was not located on the subject property but along Fire 
Tower Road, and is no longer in use.  This area was used for the disposal of stumps and 
debris encountered during land clearing, cleanup and composting.   Mr. Permeter stated 
that this composting area was used for natural debris only and no household or industrial 
waste was placed in the area.  
 

 4.1.2 LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (LUST) SITES 
 
The subject property was not identified in the LUST database.  Although the following 
property was not listed within the 0.5 mile search radius, detailed records investigation 
revealed a LUST within the search radius.  A leaking underground storage tank release was 
identified as the Fleet Operations Building, located at 1120 Second Avenue South, North 
Myrtle Beach.  This site is mapped on the EDR Radius Search Map and is actually located 
across the Atlantic Intracoastal Waterway according to the Radius Search Map.  The site 
owned by the City of North Myrtle Beach houses 4 underground petroleum tanks.  The 4 
underground storage tanks are all listed to be incompliance according to the South 
Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control Underground Storage Tank 
Registry.  This site was confirmed to have a leaking, underground petroleum storage tank in 
March of 1993.  The site was listed in the GWCI from the previous petroleum release from 
the leaking underground storage tank with a cleanup initiated date of March 18, 1993.  
This site is not considered a significant threat to the subject property based on its location 
and the separation of the sites by the Atlantic Intracoastal Waterway. 
 

 4.1.3 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) SITES  
 
The subject property is not identified in the UST database search conducted by EDR.  No 
UST is identified within the 0.25 search radius.  Underground storage tanks were identified 
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outside of the mandated search radius.  These tanks were associated with the City of North 
Myrtle Beach’s Fleet Operations Building and are registered with South Carolina 
Department of Health and Environmental Control Underground Storage Tank Registry.  
 

4.1.4 VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM (VCP) SITES 
 

The subject property is not identified in the VCP database.  No sites are identified within a 
0.5 mile radius of the subject property. 

 
4.1.5 SOUTH CAROLINA SPILLS LIST (SC SPILLS) 

 
 The subject property was not identified in the SC Spills database.  

 
4.1.6 GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION INVENTORY CASES (GWCI) 

 
The subject property is not identified in the GWCI database.  No site is identified within a 0.5 
mile radius of the subject property.   

 
4.1.7 COAL GAS SITES 

 
 No sites, including the subject property, are identified within a one mile radius. 
 
4.1.8 EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES 
 

Several EDR proprietary historical databases were searched.  EDR identified no historical 
auto stations within the search radius. 

   
4.1.9 HAZARDOUS WASTE SMALL QUANTITY GENERATORS (RCRA-SQG)  

 
No properties were identified within 0.125-acre search radius or within a 1 mile search 
radius of the subject parcel.  No violations have been reported as of the database search 
and report date.  

 
4.1.10 CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SMALL QUANTITY GENERATORS Quantity Generators (RCRA-

CESQG) 
 
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity 
Generator database did not identify the subject property or properties surrounding the 
subject property. 

 
4.1.11 NONGENERATORS  (RCRA-NonGen/NLR) 

 
 The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Non-Generating database produced no
 records within 0.25 mile search radius. 
 
4.1.12  FINDS SITES 
 

The Facility Index System (FINDS) only indicates entries for the target property only .  The 
subject property did not produce a record for this database.  

4.1.13 FUDS SITES 
 
The Formally Used Defense Sites (FUDS) database produces records for properties that 
once were serviced by the Department of Defense.  No record of the subject property was 
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produced from the EDR record search. 
 
 4.1.14 ORPHAN SITES (UNMAPPED SITES) 

 
 There were no orphan sites (sites with insufficient information that are unmapped) listed in 

the database searches.   
 
4.1.15 VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREEN 

 
A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data 
Resources, Inc (EDR).  The screening helps to assist parties seeking to meet the search 
requirements of the ASTM Standard Practice for Assessment of Vapor Encroachment into 
Structures on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions (E 2600-10). 
 
The screen of the subject property revealed no information from the surrounding areas to 
warrant further investigations of the potential of vapor migration and intrusion at the time 
of the report.  

 
4.2 REGULATORY AGENCY REVIEW and QUESTIONNAIRE 
 

Mr. Graeme Black, agent for the property purchaser, completed a user questionnaire on April 18, 
2016, to detail any relevant information concerning the subject site, such as any environmental 
cleanup liens, activity limitations, and hazardous materials being stored or used on the site or any 
other pertinent environmental information or historical uses of the property.  No additional 
environmental information was provided by the user through the questionnaire. 
 
A telephone interview was conducted with Mr. Charles Permenter of P-Mining and Permenter 
Brothers Holdings, LLC during a previous site assessment for a portion of the same parent tract.  Mr. 
Permenter is the current owner of the subject property.  Mr. Permenter was asked to provide 
general information about the historical uses of the property and chain of ownership.  According 
to Mr. Permenter, the subject property and surrounding acreage has been under the ownership of 
his family for at least 50 – 60 years.  The property was formerly a sand and limestone (coquina) 
mine until approximately 2003.  The mine operations included the excavation, storage and 
crushing of the limestone material to smaller aggregate for transport offsite.  Mr. Permenter stated 
that no underground storage tanks were ever used or installed on the subject property or 
adjacent property before or during the mining operation.  Above ground storage tanks were used 
and precautions, such as concrete pads, were used under the tanks.  The tanks were removed 
when the mining operation closed.   In reference to the solid waste landfill near the subject site, 
according to Mr. Permenter of P-Mining, was once a small, natural materials disposal area, but 
was not located on the subject property but along Fire Tower Road, and is no longer in use.  This 
area was used for the disposal of stumps and debris encountered during land clearing, cleanup 
and composting.   Mr. Permenter stated that this composting area was used for natural debris only 
and no household or industrial waste was placed in the area. 

 
In addition to the review of federal and state government databases and surrounding property 
Phase I reports as discussed above, TBC provided written communications, as per the Freedom of 
Information Act (FOIA), to the Horry County Government Department,  City of North Myrtle Beach,  
Horry County Fire and Rescue, South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control 
(SCDHEC) Freedom of Information Office and the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(USEPA) via facsimile to request reviews of files concerning environmental violations or 
identification of recognized environmental conditions on or near the subject property or in the 
immediate area of the subject property.  Responses from County and Government agencies had 
not been received as of the time of report preparation.  If pertinent files are received and 
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reviewed, an addendum to this report will be issued, if warranted. 
 
Refer to Exhibit IV for FOIA communications. 

 
5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
  
TBC performed a site inspection of the subject property on June 6, 2016.  The subject property consists of 
an assemblage of parcels equaling approximately 45.22 acres located off Sandridge Road Extension and 
Old Sanders Road and north of the Atlantic Intracoastal Waterway.  The subject property was accessed 
along the northern boundary off Sandridge Road Extension.  
 
Approximately 30 percent of the subject property is cleared of trees or consumed by the pond, which is 
the area of the former coquina and sand mine.   The remaining portion of the property consist of an area 
currently used for the stock pile of mined material and recycled concrete that is surrounded to the north, 
west, and south by wooded area with limited access.  Directly adjacent to the entrance in the 
northeastern quadrant of the property is an abandoned processing facility used during the mining 
activities.  The processing facility is no longer in operation and only remnants such as concrete 
pads/containment walls and various abandoned plumbing/electrical lines associated with dewatering 
process remain.  A capped deep water well was also observed near the former operation site. Unpaved 
access roads were used to observe the property.  Currently the property does contain an equipment 
shelter that housed a small tractor, frontend loader and various household trash items and tractor fluid 
(see photographs).   
 
No evidence of hazardous material dumping was identified on the subject property during the site 
inspection.  The pond appeared to be naturalized with plant growth along the bank and evidence of fish 
and other aquatic organisms present.  No geologic or water samples were taken from the subject 
property for geologic or chemical testing, including along the pond or Atlantic Intracoastal Waterway.  
The remainder of the property is undeveloped with minimal improvements consisting of access roads and 
open area currently maintained as grass. 
 
 
Site reconnaissance photos are included in Exhibit 1. 
 
5.1 HAZARDOUS MATERIAL USAGE/STORAGE 

 
Hazardous materials or hazardous material storage was identified during the site inspection.  A 
small quality of tractor fluid was observed in the storage shelter.  No evidence of spillage or 
staining was observed.  The fluid, contained in 5 gallon buckets were stored in the concrete 
floored equipment storage shelter.  

 
5.2 ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS (ASTs) 
 
 TBC did not observe evidence of ASTs on the subject property.    
 
5.3 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (USTs)  
 

TBC did not observe evidence of USTs currently on the subject property.    
 
5.4 EVIDENCE OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONTAMINATION 
 

Evidence of environmental contamination, such as visible staining (beyond iron oxidation and 
algal staining), discolored soil, or stressed vegetation was not observed on the subject property.  
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5.5 POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBs) 
 

Evidence of PCB contamination was not observed on the subject property.  
 
5.6 WASTEWATER DISCHARGES 
 

Evidence of wastewater discharge to the ground surface was not observed on the subject 
property.  

5.7 SOLID/HAZARDOUS WASTE 
 Evidence of solid or hazardous waste was not observed on the subject property.   
 
6.0 ENVIRONMENTAL HISTORY  
 
 No historical environmental reports were discovered during this investigation or provided by the 
 user or customer. 
 
7.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
TBC performed a Phase I ESA, to the extent feasible pursuant to identify any recognized environmental 
conditions(RECs) in connection with the subject property, equaling approximately 45.22 total acres 
located off Old Sanders Road and Sandridge Road Extension in North Myrtle Beach and identified by 
Horry County Tax Map Numbers 143-00-01-046, 143-00-01-019, and 143-00-01-052 (see Figure 1).  The 
assessment was performed in conformance with the scope and limitations of the ASTM E 1527-13 
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments any exceptions to, or deletions from this practice 
are described in this section of the report.  This report has revealed no evidence of recognized 
environmental conditions on the subject property.   
 
Based upon the Phase I ESA conducted, TBC provides the following findings 
 

1. A review of federal and state databases was conducted to assess environmental conditions on 
the subject property and surrounding properties that may pose an environmental concern.  This 
data suggests that activities have been limited to excavation associated with a mining operation 
from 1987 to 2006.  During this time span mining of sand and limestone (coquina) occurred and 
was processed onsite.  The processing facility is no longer in operation and only remnants such as 
concrete pads/containment walls and various abandoned plumbing/electrical lines associated 
with dewatering process remain.    The database search produced one surrounding property of 
environmental interest.  The identified property did not represent any significant, direct 
environmental impact to the subject property or any proposed uses of the subject property based 
on the analysis of information gathered or provided.   P-mining and Composting solid waste 
landfill, according to the former owner/operator, was once a small natural materials disposal area.  
The site is not located on the subject property, but along Fire Tower Road, and is no longer in use.  
This area was used for the disposal of stumps and debris encountered during land clearing, 
cleanup and composting.   It is reported that this composting area was used for natural debris only 
and no household or industrial waste was placed in the area.  Due to the nature of materials 
disposed and the distance to the subject property this is not considered a significant threat to the 
subject property.  
 

2. Site reconnaissance visits in June 6, 2016 provided the following physical evidence of recognized 
environmental conditions on the subject property or in connection with the subject property.   
Small quantities of tractor fluid, stored in a concrete floored equipment shelter.  The small amount 
and storage location does not appear to be threatening the to the subject site.   
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3. Any data gaps encountered during the assessment were considered De minimis in the 
identification of recognized environmental conditions present on the subject property.  No 
reasonably-ascertainable data suggests the subject property has or had any additional, historical 
uses other than undeveloped forested, agricultural or mined for coquina with minimal land 
improvements since 1952.   
 

4. It is recommended that all onsite wells if not in use, be properly abandoned in accordance to 
SCDHEC regulations. 
 

5. This report supersedes the previous report dated June 10, 2016 for a boundary revision from 41.29 
acres to a final acreage of 45.22. 
 

6. The boundaries shown in Exhibits II & III are not a reflection of the final revised area reflected in this 
report.  These exhibits are prepared by a third party source and were not revised due to no 
changes in final results.   

 
Under the All Appropriate Inquiry Rule, future and continuing obligations are required to maintain 
landowner liability protections under CERCLA.  Specifically, (1) complying with land use restrictions and 
institutional controls; (2) taking reasonable steps with respect to hazardous substance releases; (3) 
providing full cooperation, assistance and access to persons that are authorized to conduct response 
actions or natural resource restoration; (4) complying with information requests and administrative 
subpoenas; and (5) providing legally required notices. 
 
8.0 QUALIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 
 
Jill M. Feldner, Biologist, conducted the site inspection and research to complete this Phase I ESA.  Ms. 
Feldner has over 16 years experience within the natural resource and environmental health field, as well 
as within regulatory state government and private environmental consulting as well as additional training 
through ASTM.  Jill M. Feldner, Environmental Professional, conducted and oversaw the completion of this 
Phase I ESA.  A detailed resume, outlining Ms. Feldner’s environmental professional qualifications, is 
available upon request for review. 
 
This report was prepared using available information through government agencies and private contacts 
at the time of the investigation.  Should TBC receive additional information that may alter the 
characteristics enumerated within this report, TBC reserves the right to revise this report or issue an 
addendum statement. 
 
We declare to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of the 
Environmental professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 
 
We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of 
the nature, history, and setting of the subject property.  We have developed and performed the all 
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in the 40 CFR part 312. 
 
This report has been prepared and is respectfully submitted by 
 
THE BRIGMAN COMPANY, INC. 

 
        July 26, 2016 
           
Jill M. Feldner      Date 
Environmental Professional 
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Figure 1 
Site Location Map  





 

Exhibit I 

Site Photographs 



 

Figure 1 ‐ View of abandoned processing facility in northwestern quadrant of property 

 

Figure 2 ‐ View of abandoned electrical wiring at processing facility 



 

Figure 3 ‐ View of abandoned plumbing associated with processing facility 

 

Figure 4 ‐ View of concrete pad at abandoned processing facility 



 

Figure 5 ‐ View of concrete pad at abandoned processing facility 

 

Figure 6 ‐ View of concrete pad and abandoned hoses at processing facility 



 

Figure 7 ‐ View of concrete pad/abandoned foundation 

 

Figure 8 ‐ View of concrete pad and containment walls at abandoned processing facility 



 

Figure 9 ‐ View of concrete pad at abandoned processing facility 

 

Figure 10 ‐ View of capped abandoned deep water well at processing facility 



 

Figure 11 ‐ View of concrete capped pvc pipe at abandoned processing facility 

 

Figure 12 ‐ View looking north at abandoned processing facility 



 

Figure 13 ‐ View looking east at open area along eastern boundary of site 

 

Figure 14 ‐ View of concrete pad/abandoned foundation 



 

Figure 15 ‐ View of concrete pad/abandoned foundation 

 

Figure 16 ‐ View of concrete pad/abandoned foundation 



 

Figure 17 ‐ View of wooded area in the northwestern quadrant of the property north of the stock pile area 

 

Figure 18 ‐ View of wooded area in the northwestern quadrant of the property north of the stock pile area 



 

Figure 19 ‐ View of access off Sandridge Road extension 

 

Figure 20 ‐ View of crushed stone stock pile 



 

Figure 21 ‐ View of household trash items in equipment shelter 

 

Figure 22 ‐ View of patio furniture in equipment shelter 



 

Figure 23 ‐ View of grill/fire pit in equipment shelter 

 

Figure 24 ‐ View of grill/fire pit in equipment shelter 



 

Figure 25 ‐ View of tractor fluid in equipment shelter 

 

Figure 26 ‐ View looking east from equipment shelter at open area 



 

Figure 27 ‐ Front view of equipment shelter 

 

Figure 28 ‐ View of access road along northern boundary of existing pond 



 

Figure 29 ‐ View looking south at existing pond 

 

Figure 30 ‐ View of stock piled mined material and recycled concrete. 



 

Figure 31 ‐ View of stock piled mined material and recycled concrete. 

 

Figure 32 ‐ View of stock piled mined material and recycled concrete. 



 

Figure 33 ‐ View of stock piled mined material/recycled concrete and excavator 

 

Figure 34 ‐ View of stock piled mined material and recycled concrete. 



 

Figure 35 ‐ View of floating docks stored adjacent to stock pile of mined material 

 

Figure 36 ‐ View of open area south of stock pile of mined material 



 

Figure 37 ‐ View of small wooded area east of access road adjacent to pond 

 

Figure 38 ‐ View of access road adjacent to and west of pond 



 

Figure 39 ‐ View of wooded area west of access road and south of stock pile of mined material 

 

Figure 40 ‐ View of existing boat ramp on northern boundary of pond 



 

Figure 41 ‐ View of wetland area under overhead transmission line along Sandridge Road Extension 

 

Figure 42 ‐ View looking southwest along northern boundary at existing overhead transmission line 



 

Figure 43 ‐ View of existing agriculture fields on adjacent property to the west 

 

Figure 44 ‐ View of open area northwest of stock pile of mined material 
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6065435 WAMPEE, SCTarget Property Map:
2014Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20110509, 20110502Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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1 P-MINING COMPOSTING SWF/LF Higher 1665, 0.315, ENE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
SANDRIDGE ROAD
LITTLE RIVER, SC  29566

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4629700.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Site Assessment Section Project List

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Comprehensive Underground Storage Tanks
AST Aboveground Storage Tank List
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

RCR Registry of Conditional Remedies
AUL Land Use Controls

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Solid Waste Recycling Facilities
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
ALLSITES Site Assessment & Remediation Public Record Database
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Sites
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US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spills Database List
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
AIRS Permitted Airs Facility Listing
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Database
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
GWCI Groundwater Contamination Inventory
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NPDES Waste Water Treatment Facilities Listing
UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of Health &
Environmental Control’s Permitted Landfills List/Inactive MSWLF List.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2016 has revealed that there is 1
     SWF/LF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     P-MINING COMPOSTING    ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.315 mi.) 1 8
Status: Not Active
Facility Id: 262650-3001
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC4629700.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCR
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ALLSITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR

TC4629700.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500GWCI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS

TC4629700.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

    1    0    0    1    0    0    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC4629700.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               (843) 399-6211Contact Phone:
               Charles PerminterContact Name:
               3746544.750000UTM-N:
               713370.062500UTM-E:
               Not reportedClass:
               Not ActiveStatus:
               Not reportedTotal Capacity:
               Myrtle BeachEQC Region Office:
               Pee DeeEQC Region:
               Not reportedGW Mod Reqd:
               CompostingOnline Data:
               Not reportedCap Units:
               Not reportedRate Units:
               Not reportedRate Restriction:
               262650-3001Facility ID:
               29566Mailing Zip:
               Little RiverMailing City:
               SCMailing State:
               1390 Highway 57Mailing Address:

LF:

1665 ft.
0.315 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
30 ft.

1/4-1/2 HORRY (County), SC  
ENE    N/A
1 SWF/LFP-MINING COMPOSTING S108237946

TC4629700.2s   Page 8



ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND

TC4629700.2s   Page 9



To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC4629700.2s     Page GR-1
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2016
Number of Days to Update: 135

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

TC4629700.2s     Page GR-2
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC4629700.2s     Page GR-3
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2016
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Site Assessment Section Project List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Health and Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-734-5376
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Permitted Landfills List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Health and Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-734-5165
Source:  Department of Health and Environmental Control, GIS Section
Telephone:  803-896-4084
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Health and Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-898-4350
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 111

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Comprehensive Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2016
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Health and Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-896-7957
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank List
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2004
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Health and Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-898-4350
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 111

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

RCR:  Registry of Conditional Remedies
The Bureau of Land and Waste Management established this Registry to help monitor and maintain sites that have
conditional remedies. A Conditional Remedy is an environmental remedy that includes certain qualifications. These
qualifications are divided into two major categories: Remedies requiring Land Use Controls and Conditional No
Further Actions.
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Date of Government Version: 09/19/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2012
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-896-4000
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AUL:  Land Use Controls
The term Land Use Controls or "LUCs" encompass institutional controls, such as those involved in real estate interests,
governmental permitting, zoning, public advisories, deed notices, and other legal restrictions. The term also
includes restrictions on access, whether achieved by means of engineered barriers (e.g., fence or concrete pad)
or by human means (e.g., the presence of security guards). Additionally, the term includes both affirmative
measures to achieve the desired restrictions (e.g., night lighting of an area) and prohibitive directives (e.g.,
restrictions on certain types of wells for the duration of the corrective action). Considered altogether, the
LUCs for a facility will provide a tool for how the property should be used in order to maintain the level of
protectiveness that one or more corrective actions were designed to achieve.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-896-4049
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Sites
Sites participating in the Voluntary Cleanup Program. Once staff and a non-responsible party have agreed upon
an approved scope of work for a site investigation and/or remediation, the party enters into a voluntary cleanup
contract. Staff oversees the cleanup efforts to ensure that activities are performed to our satisfaction. Upon
completion of the negotiated work in the voluntary cleanup contract, the non-responsible party receives State
Superfund liability protection.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Health and Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-896-4049
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites Listing
The Brownfields component of the Voluntary Cleanup Program allows a non-responsible party to acquire a contaminated
property with State Superfund liability protection for existing contamination by agreeing to perform an environmental
assessment and/or remediation.
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Date of Government Version: 01/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-896-4069
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Solid Waste Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/27/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Health & Enviornmental Control
Telephone:  803-896-8985
Last EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.
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Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 09/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ALLSITES:  Site Assessment & Remediation Public Record Database
The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control is pleased to have the Public Record for your
review. The purpose of this database is two-fold. First, it will provide to communities another form of notice
of cleanup activity, allowing them to have more information about assessment and cleanup activities in their area
and in the State. Second, it can assist those seeking to redevelop brownfield properties within South Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-896-4000
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Sites
A listing of clandestine drug lab site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2012
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-896-4288
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL 2:  Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  South Carolina Law Enforcement Division
Telephone:  803-896-7136
Last EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Spill List
Spills and releases of petroleum and hazardous chemicals reported to the Oil & Chemical Emergency Response division.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Health and Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-898-4111
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC4629700.2s     Page GR-13

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 133

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust
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Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  571-373-0407
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permiited Airs Facility Listing
A listing of permitted airs facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-898-4279
Last EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of sites with coal ash ponds.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-898-3964
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Database
The Drycleaning Facility Restoration Trust Fund database is used to access, prioritze and cleanup contaminated
registered drycleaning sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-898-3882
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for aolid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources
are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-896-4067
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Hazardous waste financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-898-3880
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
UST financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-898-3880
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

GWCI:  Groundwater Contamination Inventory
An inventory of all groundwater contamination cases in the state.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Health and Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-898-3798
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NPDES:  Waste Water Treatment Facilities Listing
A listing of waste water treatment facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-898-4300
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of underground injection wells locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/19/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-898-3799
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.
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Date of Government Version: 02/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2016
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 103

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Health and Environmental Control in South Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Health and Environmental Control
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Health and Environmental Control in South Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  Department of Health and Environmental Control
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Health and Environmental Control in South Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Health and Environmental Control
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2015
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.
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AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Day Care List
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 803-898-7345

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 803-734-9494

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2014Version Date:
6065435 WAMPEE, SCTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

25 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3746199.0UTM Y (Meters): 
712691.2UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
78.701532 - 78˚ 42’ 5.52’’Longitude (West): 
33.8364 - 33˚ 50’ 11.04’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

LITTLE RIVER, SC 29566
SANDRIDGE ROAD
CAMELLIA STATION

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapWAMPEE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

45051C0354E  - FEMA Q3 Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapHORRY, SC

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
PleistoceneSeries:
QpCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 15 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

drained and are classified.
Class B/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

LeonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedwater 0 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:

waterSoil Surface Texture:

WaterSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 46 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

YauhannahSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedfine sand72 inches20 inches 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedfine sand20 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedfine sand 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 76 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

sandSoil Surface Texture:

EchawSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand72 inches48 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam48 inches40 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam40 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 3.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Very poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

JohnstonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedsand72 inches35 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedsand 3 inches 0 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedsand35 inches 3 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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3.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand14 inches 7 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 30 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

YemasseeSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reported

fine sandy loam
sandy loam to
stratified70 inches44 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reported

to loamy sand
stratified sand44 inches29 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedloam29 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

sandSoil Surface Texture:

RiminiSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam46 inches14 inches 5

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand 7 inches 0 inches 4

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam55 inches46 inches 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam72 inches55 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.001 milesFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
200), Fine
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand72 inches64 inches 3

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 141
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
200), Fine
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand64 inches11 inches 2

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 141
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
200), Fine
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SouthSCWC40000008334   A2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40001057503   A1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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SCWC40000008334Site id:
Coastal_Plain_wells.xlsFilename:

McCallDriller:1981Wl yr:
25Wl:PChem:
0P test:0D logs:
Not ReportedG logs:1981Yield yr:
525Yield:7Drill mo:
1971Drill yr:135Screen b:
114Screen t:0Oh cas:
0Diam 2:8Diam 1:
135Depth c:0Depth d:
IRRUse :Not ReportedLocation:
Not ReportedOwner well:Possum Trot GCOwner:
20Elev:WampeeTopo:
3744937Utm n:712836Utm e:

784201Lon:
334930Lat:
3R-c2Scgrid:

HOR-660Conum:8333Fid:

A2
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

SCWC40000008334SC WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
135Welldepth:197107Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
UnknownVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

1Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
20Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

UnknownHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-78.7000168Longitude:
33.8251724Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Data from SCDNR digital data base, USGS Rasa 2005Monloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
HO- 660Monloc name:
USGS-334930078420109Monloc Identifier:
USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-SCOrg. Identifier:

A1
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001057503FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%-0.800 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 1

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   29566

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for HORRY County:  3 

0.01.60.451.029566

__________________________________________
% > 4 pCi/LMaximumMinimumNum TestsAverageZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: SC Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 803-734-9494

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC4629700.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  803-734-6440
Water wells in the Coastal Plain counties of South Carolina

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  864-654-1671
A listing of water wells in the Piedmont (upstate) counties.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: SC Radon  
Source: Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone: 864-241-1090
Radon Test Results by Zip Code

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

TC4629700.2s     Page PSGR-2
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Camellia Station

Sandridge Road

Little River, SC 29566

May 25, 2016
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

 Certification #

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

PO #

Project

05/25/16

Camellia Station Brigman Company Inc.
Sandridge Road P.O. Box 1532
Little River, SC 29566 Conway, SC 29528

4629700.3 Britt Feldner

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Brigman Company Inc.
were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

1C84-4579-9C49

01601-16053

Camellia Station

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 1C84-4579-9C49

Brigman Company Inc.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2013   Cole Information Services

2008   Cole Information Services

2003   Cole Information Services

1999   Cole Information Services

1995   Cole Information Services

1992   Cole Information Services

RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.  
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.

4629700- 6 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

Sandridge Road
Little River, SC   29566     

Year CD Image Source

SANDRIDGE RD

2013 pg A2 Cole Information Services

2008 pg A4 Cole Information Services

2003 pg A6 Cole Information Services

1999 pg A7 Cole Information Services

1995 pg A8 Cole Information Services

1992 pg A9 Cole Information Services

4629700- 6 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified
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City Directory Images



-

SANDRIDGE RD

Cole Information Services

4629700.6   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2013

311 RONALD EVANS
368 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
380 MATTHEW BELLAMY
390 JUDY BELLAMY
393 BENNIE WILSON
394 WILLIAM BELLAMY
397 JESSICA WILSON
402 TILLMAN SANDERS
405 NINA BELLAMY
410 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
416 CHRISTINE FOUST
440 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
445 MARCUS BELLAMY
446 RUSSEL SKEETERS
453 RANDOLPH VEREEN
460 LEE AUTO REPAIR & DETAILING

UHAUL NEIGHBORHOOD DEALER
469 ATLANTIC SATELLITE COMMUNICATIONS

ECONO STORAGE
475 LINDA SCHIPPER
487 LORA LEWIS
585 EVA WILLIAMS
615 GREEN BELLAMY
623 BESSIE GREEN
629 FRED HEWETT
675 WILLIE LEE
700 HORRY COUNTY SCHOOLS

SCHOOLS
705 EDWIN PEARCE
789 ETHELL COTTON
799 ARTHUR BELLAMY
875 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
876 CHESTER SMITHWICK
878 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
890 WHITNEY BEADLING
892 RANDALL NEVELS
894 DERRICK GARDNER
952 DANIELLE DUNCAN
971 ULISH BUTLER
972 DENISE WILSON
976 KAREN BERTKE
990 SANDRIDGE KIDDIE CARE
1005 SAINT JOSEPH BAPTIST CHURCH
1006 LEEILA BRYANT
1012 FRANCES COLE
1015 BERTHA GREEN
1016 GREEN BRYANT
1018 RODNEY HILDENBRAND
1024 CLIFFORD PALMER
1030 WILLIAM PALMER



(Cont'd)

-

SANDRIDGE RD

Cole Information Services

4629700.6   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2013

1036 DANIEL BYRNES
1105 CARRIE HEMINGWAY
1106 MELVIN WILSON
1110 PRISCILLA HEMINGWAY
1112 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

TINA DEWITT
1117 THEODIS WILLIAMS
1118 TRAVADA MARSH
1121 JENNIFER LEWIS
1143 JAMES PINKHAM
1174 EDDIE WILLIAMS
1211 KELVIN BELLAMY
1231 GILBERT FREEMAN
1232 MICHAEL BELLAMY
1239 MICHAEL GREEN
1241 TERRESSA GAUSE
1243 CHARLENE GREEN
1255 JEROME HOUGH
1379 TONYA GREENE
1381 CLYDE GREENE
1744 RESIE DALY
1749 DONNIE BELLAMY



-

SANDRIDGE RD

Cole Information Services

4629700.6   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2008

331 WILLIAM LIVINGSTON
378 SPENCER FEASTER
380 MATTHEW BELLAMY
390 APRIL BELLAMY
393 BENNIE WILSON
394 WILLIAM BELLAMY
405 SARAH VAUGHT
410 ETHEL COTTON
446 RASHAMEAL ALLAH
460 DONS BODY SHOP INC
469 ECONO STORAGE INC
475 LINDA SCHIPPER
480 JULIA BELLAMY
504 JIMMY BOONE
534 MARION VEREEN
615 GREEN BELLAMY
623 BESSIE GREEN
629 FRED HEWETT
675 WILLIE LEE
700 HORRY COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

NORTH MYRTLE BEACH INTERMEDIATE SCHO
705 TERRY LEE
789 ALENE LEWIS
799 ARTHUR BELLAMY
876 CHESTER SMITHWICK
878 CHRISTOPHER BROWN
892 GREG GUSLER
894 CAROL FRANSCISCO
971 ULISH BUTLER
972 DENISE WILSON
990 SANDRIDGE KIDDIE CARE
1005 SAINT JOSEPH BAPTIST CHURCH
1006 LEEILA BRYANT
1012 FRANCES COLE
1015 BERTHA GREEN
1016 JEFFERY BRYANT
1018 RODNEY HILDENBRAND
1024 KIMBERLY HODGES
1030 WILLIAM PALMER
1036 AUGUSTINE BYRNES
1106 MARILYN HEMINGWAY
1110 PRISCILLA HEMINGWAY
1112 LARRY KRUPP
1117 THEODIS WILLIAMS
1118 DAVID LYNCH
1174 EDDIE WILLIAMS
1211 KELVIN BELLAMY
1231 WILLHELM FREEMAN
1239 MICHAEL GREEN
1241 TERRESSA GAUSE
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2008

1243 CHARLENE GREEN
1245 KATHERINE PELZER
1255 AMOS GREEN
1379 TONYA GREENE
1381 CLYDE GREENE
1385 CURTIS GREENE
1435 CATHERINE KELLY
1744 RESIE DALY
1749 DONNIE BELLAMY
1750 DIANE WRIGHT



-
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Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2003

378 SPENCER FEASTER
390 WILLIAM BELLAMY
402 TILLMAN SANDERS
446 RASHAMEAL ALLAH
460 DON JOHNSON

DONS BODY SHOP INC
MARY JOHNSON

469 ECOTECH TERMITE & PEST CONTROL
RICKY PRYOR

489 ECONO STORAGE
615 QUEEN BELLAMY
623 BESSIE GREEN
629 FRED HEWETT
675 WILLIE LEE
789 ALENE LEWIS
875 FAYE MILLER
876 HAMILTON BESSENT
878 JEAN MCLAUGHLIN
892 DENNIS FEORD
971 ULISH BUTLER
972 ALBERTHA GREEN
976 MATTHEW GREEN
990 SANDRIDGE KIDDIE CARE
1005 ST JOSEPH BAPTIST CHURCH
1016 JEFFERY BRYANT
1018 RODNEY HILDENBRAND
1036 LESTER DARLING
1208 EVON WILLIAMS
1233 MICHAEL GREEN
1236 TONYA BELLAMY
1243 PREZZIE GREEN
1245 TANYA BRYANT
1251 AMOS GREEN
1255 JEROME HOUGH
1381 CLYDE GREENE
1385 CURTIS GREENE
1393 CELICIA GREEN
1740 HIGH ROLLER TRANSPORTATION
1744 DONELL ASKEW
1750 DORA VANN
1762 DARWIN REED
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1999

700 NORTH MYRTLE BEACH ELEMENTARY
NORTN MYRTLE BCH CITY OF NORTH MYRTLE BCH ELEM SC

1000 GUY JONES
1016 WILLIE BRYANT
1019 WILLIAM HAYNES
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

460 DONS BODY SHOP INC
700 NORTH MYRTLE BEACH ELEM SCHOOL

NORTH MYRTLE BEACH ELEMENTARY
972 GREEN, ALBERTA
1005 ST JOSEPH BAPTIST CHURCH
1006 BRYANT, JAMES N



-

SANDRIDGE RD

Cole Information Services

4629700.6   Page: A9

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

393 WILSON, BENNIE
460 DONS BODY SHOP
700 N MYRTLE BCH ELEM
972 GREEN, A
1006 BRYANT, JAMES N



 

Exhibit IV 
Freedom of Information Act Requests 



 

www.thebrigmancompany.com  
P.O.  Box  1532  –  Conway,  SC  29528  –  (843)  248 ‐9388  –  Fax  (843)  248 ‐9596  

 

 
 
TRANSMITTED VIA FACSIMILE (803-898-3816)  
 
 
Freedom of Information Director  
South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control 
2600 Bull Street 
Columbia, South Carolina 29201 
 
Re: Freedom of Information Request – Environmental Search 
  
 Site: Camellia Station 
  Approximately 45.22 Acres 
  Off Old Sanders Road and Sandridge Road Extension  
  TMS# 143-00-01-046, 019, 052 
  North Myrtle Beach, Horry County  
  South Carolina 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam:  
 
The Brigman Company is conducting an environmental site assessment of the above-referenced 
property.  As part of the assessment, we are requesting that your office perform a records search 
to identify files of environmental concern that your office may have regarding the subject 
property or nearby properties.  In addition to hazardous material incidents, we would like to know 
if your office has information regarding underground storage tanks, wells and/or septic systems 
located on the property. 
 
If files are located for this property, please contact me so that I may schedule an appointment for 
a file review or request copies of essential information.  If there are none, kindly advise me in 
writing.  Please notify me if any other charges may apply or requires research beyond that scope 
of payment is required. 
 
 
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter and please do not hesitate to contact me at 
843-248-9388 if you have questions or would like additional information.  
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Jill Feldner 
Project Manager 
THE BRIGMAN COMPANY 



 

www.thebrigmancompany.com  
P.O.  Box  1532  –  Conway,  SC  29528  –  (843)  248 ‐9388  –  Fax  (843)  248 ‐9596  

 

 
 
TRANSMITTED VIA FACSIMILE (404-562-8054) ONLY  
 
Freedom of Information Officer 
US Environmental Protection Agency-Region IV 
AFC Building, 61 Forsyth Street, S.W., 9th Floor 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-8960 
 
Re: Freedom of Information Request – Environmental Search 
  
 Site: Camellia Station 
  Approximately 45.22 Acres 
  Off Old Sanders Road and Sandridge Road Extension  
  TMS# 143-00-01-046, 019, 052 
  North Myrtle Beach, Horry County  
  South Carolina 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam:  
 
The Brigman Company is conducting an environmental site assessment of the above-referenced 
property.  As part of the assessment, we are requesting that your office perform a records search 
to identify files of environmental concern that your office may have regarding the subject 
property or nearby properties.  In addition to hazardous material incidents, we would like to know 
if your office has information regarding underground storage tanks, wells and/or septic systems 
located on the property. 
 
If files are located for this property, please contact me so that I may schedule an appointment for 
a file review or request copies of essential information.  If there are none, kindly advise me in 
writing.  Research charges in the amount of $25.00 per FOI request will be paid promptly if 
applicable.  Please notify me if any other charges may apply or requires research beyond that 
scope of payment is required. 
 
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter and please do not hesitate to contact me at 
843-248-9388 if you have questions or would like additional information.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

    
Jill Feldner 
Project Manager 
THE BRIGMAN COMPANY 
 
 
 



 

www.thebrigmancompany.com  
P.O.  Box  1532  –  Conway,  SC  29528  –  (843)  248 ‐9388  –  Fax  (843)  248 ‐9596  

 

TRANSMITTED VIA FACSIMILE (843-915-6390) ONLY  
 
 
Ms. Lisa H. Bourcier 
Horry County Public Information Office 
1301 Second Avenue 
Conway, SC 29526 
 
Re: Freedom of Information Request – Environmental Search 
  
 Site:  Camellia Station 
  Approximately 45.22 Acres 
  Off Old Sanders Road and Sandridge Road Extension  
  TMS# 143-00-01-046, 019, 052 
  North Myrtle Beach, Horry County  
  South Carolina 
 
 
Dear Madam:  
 
The Brigman Company is conducting an environmental site assessment of the above-referenced 
property.  As part of the assessment, we are requesting that your office perform a records search 
to identify files of environmental concern that your office may have regarding the subject 
property or nearby properties.  In addition to hazardous material incidents, we would like to know 
if your office has information regarding underground storage tanks, wells and/or septic systems 
located on the property. 
 
If files are located for this property, please contact me so that I may schedule an appointment for 
a file review or request copies of essential information.  If there are none, kindly advise me in 
writing.  Please notify me if any other charges may apply or requires research beyond that scope 
of payment is required. 
 
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter and please do not hesitate to contact me at 
843-248-9388 if you have questions or would like additional information.  
 
Sincerely,    

 
Jill Feldner 
Project Manager 
 
 
 
 
Public Information Officer 
 
 



 

www.thebrigmancompany.com  
P.O.  Box  1532  –  Conway,  SC  29528  –  (843)  248 ‐9388  –  Fax  (843)  248 ‐9596  

 

 
Mr. Patrick Dowling 
City of North Myrtle Beach 
1018 Second Avenue South  
North Myrtle Beach, SC 29582 
 
Re: Freedom of Information Request – Environmental Search 
  
 Site:  Camellia Station 
  Approximately 45.22 Acres 
  Off Old Sanders Road and Sandridge Road Extension  
  TMS# 143-00-01-046, 019, 052 
  North Myrtle Beach, Horry County  
  South Carolina 
 
 
Dear Sir:  
 
The Brigman Company is conducting an environmental site assessment of the above-referenced 
property.  As part of the assessment, we are requesting that your office perform a records search 
to identify files of environmental concern that your office may have regarding the subject 
property or nearby properties.  In addition to hazardous material incidents, we would like to know 
if your office has information regarding underground storage tanks, wells and/or septic systems 
located on the property. 
 
If files are located for this property, please contact me so that I may schedule an appointment for 
a file review or request copies of essential information.  If there are none, kindly advise me in 
writing.  Please notify me if any other charges may apply or requires research beyond that scope 
of payment is required. 
 
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter and please do not hesitate to contact me at 
843-248-9388 if you have questions or would like additional information.  
 
Sincerely,    

 
Jill Feldner 
Project Manager 
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